
Stockwood and Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood 
Partnership

Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 15 June 2016
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: Bridge Campus, William Jessop Way, BS13 0RL

1.  Chairing Arrangements 

2.  Welcome and Introductions, Apologies for Absence (Pages 4 - 
5)

3.  Minutes of the last Meeting (Pages 6 - 10)
To confirm as a correct record
Matter/actions arising

4.  Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to indicate the relevant 
agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of interests should 
be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

5.  Public Forum 

6.  Equalities Monitoring 
Ariaf Hussain

7.  Neighbourhood Partnership AGM report 2016/17 including 
2015/16 Financial Statement (Pages 11 - 20)
Ariaf Hussain/Norman Cornthwaite

Public Document Pack



8.  N P Budget 2016/17 (Pages 21 - 25)
Ariaf Hussain

9.  Wellbeing Report (Pages 26 - 50)
Ariaf Hussain

10. Highways Update 2015/16 (Pages 51 - 54)
Ariaf Hussain

11. Highways and Minor Works 2016/17 (Pages 55 - 60)
Ariaf Hussain

12. Neighbourhood Partnership Plan (Pages 61 - 70)
Ariaf Hussain

13. N P Co-ordinator Report (Pages 71 - 77)
Ariaf Hussain

14. Police and Community Safety Report (Pages 78 - 84)
Inspector Nigel Colston

15. A O B 

16. Date of Next Meeting 
28th September 2016 at 7.00 pm at Counterslip Church, Wells Road, BS14 9HT.

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Ariaf Hussain
Telephone : 0117 9223218
e-mail : ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Norman Cornthwaite
Telephone : 0117 9222390
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in th
[...]
ot share it.
 Foster good relations between different groups who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it. 

The duty to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination in the 
area of employment, also covers marriage and civil partnership

Page 5



1

Stockwood, Hengrove and Whitchurch
Neighbourhood Partnership (N P) Meeting held at  

7.00 pm on 16th March 2016
at Christ the Servant Church

Present:

Ward Councillors

Councillors Barry Clark and Michael Frost (Hengrove Ward); and 
Councillors David Morris and Graham Morris (Chair) (Stockwood Ward)
 
BCC Officers, Statutory Partners and Others

Ariaf Hussain - BCC, N P Co-ordinator
Norman Cornthwaite - BCC, Democratic Services
Francesca Rolle - BCC, Libraries
Tom Penn - BCC, Parks
Jan Reichel - BCC, Projects
Arthur Lee - Kier Living
Michelle - Kier Living

Neighbourhood Partnership Members

Norma Davies
Peter Goodwin
Robert Harris
Trevor Hilliar
Barbara Kirby

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



2

Phyllis Watkins – BOPF

Plus 5 members of the public 

44.             Apologies

Apologies were received from Dave Reeve.

45. Welcome and Introductions 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
It was noted that this was Councillor David Morris’s last N P Meeting and 
the Chair thanked him for all of his work over the years.

46. Minutes - Stockwood, Hengrove and Whitchurch 
Neighbourhood Partnership – 9th December 2015 (Agenda 
Item No. 2)

Resolved –   that the Minutes of the Meeting be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

Neighbourhood Committee (N C) Items

47. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item No. 3)

None were made.

48. Public Forum (Agenda Item No. 4)

Nothing was received in writing.

However the issue of rubbish being discarded around the area was raised. 
It was noted that this was an enforcement issue and in cases of fly-tipping 
the public should be encouraged to report vehicle registrations so that the 
appropriate action can be taken.

Page 7



3

It was agreed that progress on the Airport Road site should be reported to 
a future Meeting of the N P.

49. NP Budget 2015/16 Update (Agenda Item No. 5)

Ariaf Hussain introduced this report and summarised it for everyone. It was 
noted that there would a review of the N P after the Elections in May.

Resolved – that the Budget Updates be noted.

50. Wellbeing Budget Report (Agenda Item No. 6)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. He 
explained that in relation to the two applications submitted further 
information was required. He therefore recommended that a decision on 
these applications be deferred until the next financial year. In the meantime 
the applicants would be invited to resubmit their applications and these 
would be taken back to the Wellbeing Panel for their consideration. This 
was agreed.

Resolved – that a decision on the two applications submitted be 
deferred until the next financial year.

51. Local Traffic Schemes (Agenda Item No. 7)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. 

In response to comments about a “dip” in Stockwood Lane, Councillor 
Graham Morris explained he had taken the issue up with Highways and 
was awaiting a response.

In response to adverse comments about the closure/diversion necessitated 
by the Walsh Ave scheme, Ariaf Hussain confirmed that he would feed the 
comments back to Highways. 

Resolved – that the report be noted. 

Page 8



4

Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Items

52. Police and Community Safety (Agenda Item No. 8)

It was noted with concern that no Police Representative was in attendance.

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Agreed – that the report be noted.

53. Park Bye-Laws (Agenda Item No. 9)

Tom Penn introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

In response to concerns about model aircraft and drones using the same 
area, Tom Penn confirmed that it may necessary to consider other areas 
for the use of drones.

The N P was broadly supportive of the other proposed Bye-Laws.

Agreed – (i) that the report be noted; and

(ii) that any other comments be fed back in due course.

54. Bristol Temple Quarter Spatial Report (Agenda Item No. 10)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Agreed – that the report be noted.

55. S106 Bus Stops Update (Agenda Item No. 11)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Agreed – that the report be noted. 

Page 9



5

56. N P Co-ordinator Report (Agenda Item No. 12)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Ariaf Hussain asked that anyone interested in attending future N P City 
Wide Events should contact him.

It was agreed that the (new) name of the N P be discussed at the next N P 
Meeting. In the meantime Ariaf Hussain invited suggestions for the name.

Hengrove Park Development Phase One

Jan Reichel (BCC) explained the background to the scheme

Arthur Lee (Kier Living) introduced themselves to everyone and 
summarised the scheme.

It was confirmed that all comments on the scheme would be taken into 
account during the consultation stage.

Agreed – that the report be noted.

57. A O B (Agenda Item No. 13)

Francesca Rolle introduced herself and explained that she has been 
appointed as a Library Development Officer and what that role entails.

58. Next N P Meeting (Agenda Item No. 14)

Wednesday 15th June 2016 at 7.00 pm, venue – Bridge Learning Campus, 
Teyfant Road, BS13 0RF.

(Meeting ended at 9.20 pm.)

Chair

Page 10



    

Stockwood, Hengrove & Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Partnership
15th JUNE 2016

Title: Stockwood, Hengrove & Whitchurch Park NP AGM Report 2016

Report of: Ariaf Hussain (Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator and 
Norman Cornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To discuss and confirm the name of the Neighbourhood Partnership
2. To confirm the current NP membership and decide on the chairing 

arrangements for 2016 – 17
3. To confirm the NC and NP terms of reference and the NC financial 

operating framework.
4. To note the devolved Neighbourhood Budget
5. To note the meeting schedule including subgroups and forums
6. To note the financial statement and expenditure from 2015-16

1. Name of Neighbourhood Partnership and Neighbourhood Forums

1.1 At the June 2013 AGM meeting the Neighbourhood Partnership 
changed the name of the Partnership and Forum meetings to 
include Whitchurch, therefore respectively the names are: 
Stockwood, Hengrove & Whitchurch Neighbourhood Partnership 
and Hengrove & Whitchurch Forum.

1.2 At the time it was agreed to change the name for one year and 
then review at the June 2014 AGM meeting. It was agreed to 
continue with the name as is.

1.3 Due to ward boundary changes to be implemented in 2016 the 
decision at the NP meeting in March 2015 was to keep the name 
until the boundary change implementation.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



1.4 At the March 2015 NP the suggestion was that the NP 
Coordinator be emailed with suggestions of a ‘new’ name for the 
NP.

1.5 The suggestion that has been received is: Stockwood, Hengrove 
& Whitchurch Park NP

2. Membership and chairing arrangements

2.2 Each neighbourhood partnership comprises 
(a) the Neighbourhood Committee of councillors for each of the wards 

which make up the Partnership (who serve for their term of elected office) 
(b) local resident representatives who are chosen by 

election/nomination/volunteering 
(c) representatives of local organisations and services

The membership of the Stockwood, Hengrove & Whitchurch Park NP is:

i) Neighbourhood Committee

Councillors:

Hengrove & Whitchurch Park
Councillor Barry Clark
Councillor Harriet Clough
Councillor Tim Kent
Stockwood
Councillor Steve Jones
Councillor Graham Morris

i) Partnership and local resident representatives:

There are currently 10 members of the partnership who are as follows:

Local resident and agency representa
[...]
02/16 13/01476 5 Leyland Walk, Withywood £1,624.95
17/03/16 14/03593 2B 106 Bedminster Down Road, Bishopsworth £331.68

Total £4,535.41

Page 20



1

    

STOCKWOOD, HENGROVE & WHITCHURCH PARK
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP 

15th JUNE 2016

Report of: Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator

Title: Neighbourhood Budget Report

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 922 3218
ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Neighbourhood Committee:

1. Notes the Budget

2. Discusses and confirms any changes (where appropriate)

3. Agrees any allocations to the delivery of the NP plan (where appropriate)

4. Agrees any budget requests

1. The Neighbourhood Budget is composed of the devolved funding to the 
Neighbourhood Partnership.

2.  Devolved s106 and CIL budgets - Please see Appendix 7a for the full breakdown 
of s106 and Appendix 7b for the full breakdown of CiL funding devolved to the 
Stockwood, Hengrove & Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Partnership

3. The table below gives a breakdown of the Neighbourhood Budget allocation at the 
start of April 2016 and the current expenditure and funds remaining.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



2

4. The Neighbourhood Committee is able to allocate funds between the existing 
budgets (where they are not restricted) and agree allocations towards the delivery of 
the NP Plan.

Budget 2016 -17 budget Notes
Neighbourhood 
Budget

£45,608 Carried forward from Wellbeing, 
Clean and Green from previous 
years (£44,018) and 2016/17  
Clean & Green (£1,500)

Local traffic 
schemes budget

£17,147 Currently allocated as follows:
• Minor signs and lines - 
£1,643
• Local Traffic Scheme - 
£15,500

Wellbeing budget £20,000
Highways (non 
ring-fenced)

£32,784 Unallocated from previous years 
(tbc by Highways)

Unallocated funds 
from Narrow 
Estates (non ring-
fenced) 

£13,170 2015/16 allocation -  £10,484
2016/17 allocation -  £2,686

S106 budgets £2,853.47– no 
time limit

£142,422.40 – 
time limited

See Devolved s106 sheet: 
app
[...]
lowing protected characteristics:
 Disability, Sexual orientation, Age, Gender reassignment, Religion and 

belief; Sex, Race, Pregnancy and maternity.

It also applies to marriage and civil partnership, but only in respect of the 
requirement to eliminate discrimination and harassment.

Page 25



    

STOCKWOOD, HENGROVE & WHITCHURCH PARK
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP 

15TH JUNE 2016

Report of: Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator

Title: Wellbeing Budget Report

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 922 3218
ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Neighbourhood Committee approves the recommendations from the 
Wellbeing Panel for the allocation of Wellbeing Funding

1. Stockwood, Hengrove & Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Partnership 
has £20,000 available unallocated funding in the Wellbeing budget.

Ward 2016-17 available funds Funds 
Allocated 

Balance 

Stockwood £10,000 June 2016: 
£2,750

Sept 2016: 
tbc

Dec 2016: 
tbc

Mar 2017:

tbc

£7,250

Page 26

Agenda Item 9



Hengrove & 
Whitchurch 
Park

£10,000
June 2016: 
£1,250

Sept 2016: 
tbc

Dec 2016: 
tbc

Mar 2017:

tbc

£8,750

Total £20,000 June 2016 
£4,000

£16,000

2. The Wellbeing Panel met on 24th May 2016 to review the 
applications/requests received as laid out in the table below:

All Applications:

Ward Applicant
Amount 
applied 

for

Purpose Amount of 
grant 

recommended
Both Oasis Hub 

South Bristol
£500.00 The Summer 

Dance £500

Stockwood Christ  Church 
Stockwood 
The Servant

£3,109.17 Replacement of 
chairs & tables in 
the church hall

£1,500

Both Counterslip 
Baptist 
Church

£2,000.00 The ARK
£1,000

Stockwood Sturminster 
And 
Stockwood 
Community 
Association

£4,000.00 Dual Purpose 
Toilet Further 

information 
requested

Both Counterslip 
Baptist 
Church

£2,000.00 New Horizons
£1,000

TOTAL £4,000
Funds Remaining £16,000

Page 27



3. The tables below give a breakdown of the applications by ward:

Table 1: Stockwood applications

Applicant
Amount 

applied for
Purpose Amount of 

grant 
recommended

Oasis Hub 
South Bristol

£500.00 The Summer Dance £250

Christ  Church 
Stockwood The 
Servant

£3,109.17 Replacement of 
chairs & tables in 
the church hall

£1,500

Counterslip 
Baptist Church

£2,000.00 The ARK £500

Sturminster And 
Stockwood 
Community 
Association

£4,000.00 Dual Purpose Toilet Further 
information 
requested

Counterslip 
Baptist Church

£2,000.00 New Horizons £500

TOTAL £2,750
Funds Remaining £7,250

Table 2: Hengrove & Whitchurch Park applications

Applicant
Amount 

applied for
Purpose Amount of 

grant 
recommended

Oasis Hub 
South Bristol

£500.00 The Summer Dance £250

Counterslip 
Baptist Church

£2,000.00 The ARK £500

Counterslip 
Baptist Church

£2,000.00 New Horizons £500

TOTAL £1,250
Funds Remaining £8,750

4. The next Wellbeing deadline for application is 26th August 2016, with the 
panel meeting for recommendations on 6th September 2016.

Page 28



Legal Information

When councillors decide how the wellbeing fund is spent they should have 
due regard to the public sector equality duty that applies to all public bodies. 
This duty is contained in the Equality Act 2010 and came in to force on 6 April
2011. It replaces previous equality duties under the Sex Discrimination, Race
Relations and Disability Discrimination Acts.

The duty means that councillors are required to have due regard to the need
to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited under the Act

 Promote equality of opportunity between different groups
 Foster good relations between people from different groups

The duty covers the following protected characteristics:
 Disability, Sexual orientation, Age, Gender reassignment, Religion and 

belief; Sex, Race, Pregnancy and maternity.

It also applies to marriage and civil partnership, but only in respect of the 
requirement to eliminate discrimination and harassment.

Page 29



Page 1 of 10                   
[...]
l not be given for any parts of the project that are started BEFORE the decision 
made at the Neighbourhood Partnership Meeting.   
 
Wellbeing grants are appraised by the Neighbourhood Partnership Wellbeing Small Grants 
Appraisal Panel, who make recommendations.  You may be contacted for further information 
after you submit your application. 
 
The Neighbourhood Committee (local councillors) then make the final decision at the 
Neighbourhood Partnership meetings.  Neighbourhood Partnerships are open to the public.  
 
Please Note: that each round is dependent on funding still being available.  It is the right of the 
panel to cancel deadline dates when all grant funding has been allocated 

 

Neighbourhood Partnership Team 
If you need help or have a query, please contact the Neighbourhood Partnership Team 
Email: neighbourhood.partnerships@bristol.gov.uk.   Or Phone your Neighbourhood 
Coordinator 
 

 
Abdulrazak Dahir 
(St George & Greater Fishponds) 

90 36409 

Andrew McGrath (Bishopston, Cotham & Redland/Henleaze, 
Stoke Bishop & WOT) 

90 36436 

Andrew Mclean (Greater Bedminster/Knowle, Filwood & 
Windmill Hill) 

92 24446 

Ariaf Hussain (Hengrove & Stockwood/Greater Brislington) 92 23218 

Caroline Hollies (Horfield & Lockleaze) 92 23977 

Emily Smith (Dundry View) 90 37723 

Keith Houghton (Henbury & Southmead/Avonmouth & 
Kingsweston) 

92 22135 

Kurt James (Clifton, Cabot & Clifton East/ (Ashley, Easton & 
Lawrence Hill) 

90 37365 

 

Page 50

mailto:neighbourhood.partnerships@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:neighbourhood.partnerships@bristol.gov.uk


    

STOCKWOOD, HENGROVE AND WHITCHURCH PARK 
 NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP

15th JUNE 2016

Title:  Current position of the Partnerships’ Local Traffic Schemes 

Report author: Ariaf Hussain

RECOMMENDATION

To note the current position of the Local Traffic and Grant Funded highway 
schemes in Stockwood, Hengrove & Whitchurch Park.

1. The Partnership has two outstanding schemes from previous financial 
years:
[...]
ame Stockwood Lane – 2014/15 Scheme

Measures Measures to address some of the road safety issues 
identified in the existing feasibility study
 

Progress Internal QA in February 2016. Informal consultation is now 
complete and the scheme is to progress to 
implementation.

Scheme name Area to the west of the A37 bounded by New Fosseway 
Road, Fortfield Road, Whitchurch Lane and Ridgeway 
Lane (exact area to be defined). 2015/16 Scheme

Measures Parking restriction review

Progress Currently at Informal consultation stage (see appendix 
10a)

Minor Works

No Location Request Approx. 
cost Progress

1 Hither Bath Bridge, 
Stockwood

Series of bollards to 
prevent over-
running of pavement

TBC Completed

Page 53



Equalities impact assessment 

5. An Equalities Impact Relevance Check has been undertaken and 
determined that due to the fact that this decision has no impact on those 
with protected characteristics in the following ways a full equalities impact 
assessment is not required:

• access to or participation in a service;
• levels of representation in BCC workforce; or
• reducing quality of life (i.e. health, education, standard of living)

6. Further Equalities Impact Relevance Checks will be undertaken during the 
development of each scheme so that the specific impact of that scheme 
can be considered as the detail evolves.

Page 54



    

STOCKWOOD, HENGROVE & WHITCHURCH PARK 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP

15TH JUNE 2016

Title:  Local Traffic Schemes & Minor Works 2016/17

Report author: Ariaf Hussain – Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator

RECOMMENDATION

To confirm the allocation of the 2016/17 Highways budget allocation

Budget (overall)
Traffic Scheme
Minor Signs and lines
Minor works

To note potential future traffic schemes (subject to discussions with 
Highways Team)

To note the Minor Works requests

1. The Partnership has £17,143 to allocate towards minor lines and signs, 
a Local Traffic Scheme and Minor Works for 2016/17

2. Previously the Par
[...]
ort of: Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator

Title: Neighbourhood Partnership Plan

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 922 3218

ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk

1. What is a Neighbourhood Partnership Plan?
The Neighbourhood Partnership Plan is a three year plan. It sets out the 
priorities of the Neighbourhood Partnership over this time. As part of the 
process of making the plan ‘real’ the NP is asked to input into further refine 
and improve the plan.

2. Purpose
The plan:

 Identifies the partnerships aspirations for the area and some 
challenging goals;

 Contains all of the partnership’s priorities and the evidence 
underpinning them in one document;

 Is clear about what the partnership has to do, and what the partnership 
can do;

 Directs the allocation of funding and resources managed by the 

Recommendations: 

1. For the Neighbourhood Partnership to further refine, improve and 
own the Plan

2. To adopt the Neighbourhood Partnership Plan following the input 
from the NP and other stakeholders

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



2

Neighbourhood Partnership towards the achievement of partnership 
priorities;

 Guides the partnerships work over 3 years;
 Identifies where city level or additional support is needed to help the 

partnership achieve its priorities;
 Identifies where Neighbourhood Partnership alliances can be formed 

and resources shared to address common priorities; 

3. Process used to develop the plan 
The Neighbourhood Partnership Plan is an amalgamation of all the plans that 
the Neighbourhood Partnership was working to previously. This includes the 
Waste Plan, the Parks Improvement Plan, the Safer Bristol Plan and 
Neighbourhood Working. 

Evidence to guide and support the Plan has been gathered from the Quality 
of Life Survey 2013, the Census Data 2011, Police Crime Statistics, statistics 
from the Department of Work and Pensions and the public fora across the 
two wards. Issues raised at forums and working groups have also been used 
as evidence to support the priorities and activities.

The Neighbourhood Partnership Plan process for refining and improvement 
will be taken to Forum meetings and other engagement activities. Participants 
will have an opportunity to refine and improve the plan and highlight actions 
that they felt were important to them.

The Neighbourhood Partnership will own the plan and this meeting will further 
refine the plan to produce a quality guiding document that captures the needs 
of the Greater Brislington Neighbourhood Partnership.

4. Refining the NP Plan (Appendix 12a)
The aim of this exercise is for the Partnership to refine the action plan to 
ensure it an honest and is broadly representative of the issues that need to 
be addressed in Stockwood and Hengrove & Whitchurch Park and the 
aspirations of the Neighbourhood Partnership. To enable this to happen there 
is a need to identify and agree the priorities the NP wishes to focus on.

5. What happens next? 
Once actions are prioritised, the partnership will be in a position to: 

 Programme short, medium and long term action; 
 Start work on addressing priorities where the resources/capacity to do 

so exists; 
 Identify where additional resources and capacity are needed so that the 

case can be made to acquire more resources and capacity; 
 Allocate or find funding to address priority issues; and 
 Report back and account for what the partnership has done against 

what it has agreed to do, and share good practice.Page 62



Our vision is to make the Stockwood, Hengrove & Whitchurch Neighbourhood Partnerships (NP) area clean, green, safe, healthy and prosperous 

Stockwood, Hengrove & 
Whitchurch Neighbourhood 
Partnership Plan

2015/16 - 2017/18

P
age 63



1
Template 2015/16 to 2017/18 Neighbourhood Partnership Plan

Theme Priority (what we want) by doing - local priority activity/project detail

O
rd

er
 o

f 
pr

io
rit

y

Well maintained Parks and Open Spaces Influence Grounds Maintenance

Consult 
[...]
an

Theme Priority (what we want) by doing - local priority activity/project detail

O
rd

er
 o

f 
pr

io
rit

y

More and better community 
buildings & facilities.

Identify with Community Building team venues that require access improvements:

Sturmisnster Road Community centre – Accessible Toilets

Audit of non BCC funded venues around access improvements

Co
m

m
un

ity
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

 a
nd

 fa
ci

lit
ie

s
Increase the number or 
accessibility of community facilities 

More local activities (and 
information) available to all 
ages

Research and delivery of a Community Directory (building upon the work of the Older 
Peoples and Young Peoples activities research) 

P
age 70



STOCKWOOD, HENGROVE & WHITCHURCH PARK 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP

15TH JUNE 2016

Report of: Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator, 
Neighbourhood Management

Title: Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinators’ Update Report

Contact: 0117 922 3218 / ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk 

RECOMMENDATIONS – to note the updates and dates for diaries on 
the following:

1. NP City Wide Event – 3rd Event
2. Parks, Green Spaces and Play Areas Freelance Fundraiser
3. Proposal to join the Bristol Walking Alliance
4. South Bristol Housing Zone

1. NP City Wide Event

You are all invited to the next city-wide Neighbourhood Partnership meeting 
on:

Wednesday 20th July 2016 at 
Central Library 
6.30-8.30pm. 

There will be a discussion about the parks investment programme, to 
celebrate the work of the Neighbourhood Partnerships towards delivering 
their Neighbourhood Partnership plans and to discuss the City-Wide 
Neighbourhood Priorities, which are Community Resources, Hate Crime & 
Cohesion, Employment, Environment, Health, Highways and Transport, 
Parks and Young People.

Page 71

Agenda Item 13

mailto:ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk


The Neighbourhood Partnership is asked to nominate attendees and decide if 
they want a 15 min slot to share key piece
[...]
ng on extra 
responsibility for the Greater Brislington area as well.  Andy Elmer has now retired, and I hope to 
have details of his replacement by the time of the partnership meeting.  John Glynn remains on 
the Hengrove area, and Graham Sharman remains on the Stockwood area.

PCSOs Ray Kelly, Andrew Gunton and Liam McCormack will be supplemented by PCSO Tristan 
Reid who transfers across with the Whitchurch ward (which will merge into the Hengrove ward for 
policing purposes).

Currently there are 9 PCSO vacancies, as well as a number of officers on long-term sick or 
restricted duties.  New recruits are in the process of being trained, and I hope to have the majority 

Page 83



7

of vacancies resolved by the end of the year.  This has naturally had a significant impact upon 
work levels, and I can only ask you to bear with us at this time.

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Welcome and Introductions, Apologies for Absence
	3 Minutes of the last Meeting
	7 Neighbourhood Partnership AGM report 2016/17 including 2015/16 Financial Statement
	07.1 SHWP s106 - June 2016
	07.2 SHWP CIL - June 2016
	07.3 SHWP AGM Financial Statement 2015-16
	07.4 SHWP Meeting Dates 2016 - 17
	07.5 Dundry View s106
	07.6 Dundry View CIL

	8 N P Budget 2016/17
	08.1  SHWP s106 Hengrove Community Centre Jun 2016

	9 Wellbeing Report
	09.1 Bridge Learning Campus
	09.2 Southern Links Children’s Centre

	10 Highways Update 2015/16
	11 Highways and Minor Works 2016/17
	12 Neighbourhood Partnership Plan
	12.1 SHWP NP Community Plan PP

	13 N P Co-ordinator Report
	14 Police and Community Safety Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

Stockwood and Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 15 June 2016 

Present:
* De-notes absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Barry Clark, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;
* Councillor Harriet Clough, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;
 Councillor Steve Jones, Stockwood;
* Councillor Tim Kent, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;
 Councillor Graham Morris, Stockwood;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhoods of XXX

* Norma Davies
 Peter Goodwin
 Robert Harris
 Barbara Kirby
 Phyliss Watkins
* Inspector Nigel Colston
 Trevor Hilliar
 Dave Reeve

Other Interested parties:

Also in Attendance:-
 Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator
 Norman Cornthwaite

1. Chairing Arrangements (1)

Agreed – that Councillor Barry Clark be elected Chair for the duration of the Meeting.

2. Welcome and Introductions, Apologies for Absence (2)

Apologies were received from Councillors Harriett Clough and Tim Kent, and Inspector Nigel Colston.

3. Minutes of the last Meeting (3)



2

Agreed – that the Minutes of the last Meeting of the N P are a correct record of the Meeting for signature 
by the Chair.

4. Declarations of Interest (4)

Councillor Clark – Agenda Item 8a Hengrove Community Centre.

5. Public Forum (5)

Nothing was received.

6. Equalities Monitoring (6)

Each attendee completed an Equalities Monitoring Form.

7. Neighbourhood Partnership AGM report 2016/17 including 2015/16 Financial Statement 
(7)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

N P Name – It was suggested that the name should describe the area rather than be simply the Ward 
names. However the general view was that the Ward names continue to be used for the name of the N P 
and this was agreed.

Membership and Chairing Arrangements – It was agreed that an election for Resident Representatives be 
held in September. It was also agreed that further discussions on the Chairing Arrangements take place at 
September N P Meeting.

Financial Operating Framework – It was agreed that all budgets be used across the whole area rather than 
splitting each between the two Wards. This will enable the N P to focus on its priorities. 

Resolved – (1) that the name of the N P be confirmed as Stockwood and Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;

(2) that an election for Resident Representatives be held in September and that further discussions on the 
Chairing Arrangements take place at September N P Meeting;

(3) that the N C and N P Terms of Reference be confirmed and that all budgets be used across the whole 
area rather than splitting each between the two Wards;

(4) that the Devolved Neighbourhood Budget be noted;

(5) that the meeting schedule including sub groups and forums be noted; and

(6) that the financial statement and expenditure from 2015/16 be noted.

8. N P Budget 2016/17 (8)



3

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

He drew everyone’s attention to Agenda Item 8a and the application from Hengrove Community Centre 
for £8,000.

Trevor Hilliar raised two issues:

1. The wording of the Agreement and BCC and whether it attaches any conditions to the spending of 
the money.

2. Whether or not the S106 money must be spent within a mile of the site.

Ariaf Hussain stated that he would look into these issues and report back to the N P.

Resolved – (1) that the Budget be noted;

(2) that no changes are required;

(3) that allocations to the delivery of the N P Plan be agreed where appropriate; and

(4) that the application from Hengrove Community Centre for £8,000 be approved. 

9. Wellbeing Report (9)

Ariaf Hussain introduced this report and summarised it for everyone.

In response to questions, Ian Sinclair explained that The ARK is a project run on a Friday for children from 
Reception to Year 6 and includes participation in creative arts and sports, etc. It is run to support local 
families and has 150 children on the books. This number is limited by staff numbers.

New Horizons is a new project aimed at older people especially those who are isolated. Transport is 
provided. It aims to stimulate them and help create friendships.

Ariaf Hussain drew everyone’s attention to the two late applications.

Bridge Learning Campus – The applicant confirmed that the addresses of all families are recorded. 
Following a discussion it was agreed to fund £750.

Resolved – that the following amounts be granted:

Oasis Hub South Bristol - £500

Christ Church Stockwood The Servant - £1,500

Counterslip Baptist Church (The ARK) - £1,000

Counterslip Baptist Church (New Horizons) - £1,000

Bridge Learning Campus - £750

Southern Link’s Children’s Centre - £540



4

10.Highways Update 2015/16 (10)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Resolved – that the current position of the Local Traffic and Grant Funded highway schemes in 
Stockwood, Hengrove & Whitchurch Park be noted.

11.Highways and Minor Works 2016/17 (11)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

He highlighted the problems relating to Walsh Avenue scheme. He suggested that he contacts that 
Highways Manager to discuss the problems with the scheme and possible remedial works. He also 
intended to invite the Highways Manager to the next Meeting of the N P. This was agreed.

Stockwood Lane – He explained that although there had been criticism of the scheme by local residents 
the scheme had been built as was required.

He announced that he would arranging a Meeting of the Highways Group in July/August to consider 
possible schemes.

Resolved – (1) that the allocation of the 2016/17 Highways Budget be confirmed;

(2) that potential future schemes be discussed at a Meeting of the Highways Group in July/August; and

(3) that the Minor Schemes requests be noted.

12.Neighbourhood Partnership Plan (12)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Resolved – (1) that the Neighbourhood Partnership further refine, improve and own the Plan; and

(2) that the Neighbourhood Partnership Plan be adopted following the input from the N P and other 
stakeholders.

13.N P Co-ordinator Report (13)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Concerns were raised about the clash of dates on 20th July 2016.

It was noted that an assessment of the parks and green spaces was required to identify improvements.

It was agreed that the N P become a Member of the Walking Alliance and that a request for a co-
ordinator be circulated.

The details of the South Bristol Housing Zone were noted.



5

Resolved – that the updates and dates for diaries be noted.

14.Police and Community Safety Report (14)

Agreed – that the report be noted.

15.A O B (15)

There was none.

16.Date of Next Meeting (16)

Wednesday 28th September 2016 at 7.00 pm at Counterslip Church, Wells Road, BS14 9HT

Meeting ended at 9.20 pm.

Chair

Date of the Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Wednesday, 28 September 2016, Bridge Campus, William 
Jessop Way, BS13 0RL 

Meeting ended at Time Not Specified

CHAIR  __________________



6

Amount of available Wellbeing grant: £X,XXX
Name of 
organisation

What’s the 
funding for? 
Brief 
summary of 
project

How much 
requested

Amount 
agreed?

Comments and Conditions

xxxx xxxxx xxxx xxx *insert information here* 
£xxx resolved by NC

xxxx xxxxx xxxx xxx *insert information here*
£xxx resolved by NC

Amount of Wellbeing Grant remaining: £XXXX


